

Amendment 258

Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

*(d a) household appliances operated by
a user interface*

Or. en

Amendment 259

Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Sofia Sakorafa, Malin Björk, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) air, bus, rail and waterborne
passenger transport services;

(c) air, bus, rail and waterborne
passenger transport, ***mobility and their
intermodal connection*** services, ***including
public urban transport such as
underground, rail, tramway, trolleybus
and bus, as well as taxis and hire cars,
related to:***

Or. en

Amendment 260

Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 2 – point c – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

i) self-service terminals, located within the territory of the Union, including ticketing machines, payment terminals and check-in machines;

Or. en

Amendment 261

Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 2 – point c – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

ii) websites, mobile device-based services, smart ticketing and real-time information;

Or. en

Amendment 262

Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Sofia Sakorafa, Malin Björk, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 2 – point c – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

*iii) vehicles, the related infrastructure
and the built environment, including step-
free access on all public stations;*

Or. en

Amendment 263

Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 2 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(f) e-commerce.

(f) e-commerce, *websites of products and services providers, media and news websites, online platforms and social media;*

Or. en

Amendment 264

Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report**A8-0188/2017****Morten Løkkegaard**

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 3 – point b***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(b) *the preparation and implementation of programmes under Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund, the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund,*⁴³ *and Regulation (EU) No 1304/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council.*⁴⁴ *deleted*

⁴³

Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 laying down common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund, the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and laying down general provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006 (OJ L

347, 20.12.2013, p. 320).

44

Regulation (EU) No 1304/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on the European Social Fund and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1081/2006.

Or. en

Amendment 265**Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report**A8-0188/2017****Morten Løkkegaard**Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))**Proposal for a directive****Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 2***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(2) “universal design” referred to also as “design for all” means the design of products, environments, programmes and services to be usable by all people, to the greatest extent possible, without the need for adaptation or specialised design; “universal design” does not exclude assistive devices for particular groups of persons with functional limitations, **including** persons with disabilities where this is needed;

(2) “universal design” referred to also as “design for all” means the design of products, environments, programmes and services to be usable by all people, to the greatest extent possible, without the need for adaptation or specialised design; “universal design” does not exclude assistive devices for particular groups of persons with functional limitations, **and** persons with disabilities where this is needed;

Or. en

Amendment 266**Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Stelios Kouloglou, Dimitrios Papadimoulis**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report**A8-0188/2017****Morten Løkkegaard**Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))**Proposal for a directive****Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 3***Text proposed by the Commission*

(3) “persons with functional limitations” means persons who have any physical, mental, intellectual or sensory impairment, age related impairment, or other human body performance related causes, permanent or temporary, which in interaction with various barriers result in their reduced access to products and services, leading to a situation that requires adaptation to their particular needs of those products and services;

Amendment

(3) “persons with functional limitations” means persons who have any physical, mental, intellectual or sensory impairment, age related impairment, ***reduced mobility (PRMs)*** or other human body performance related causes, permanent or temporary, which in interaction with various barriers result in their reduced access to products and services, leading to a situation that requires adaptation to their particular needs of those products and services;

Or. en

Amendment 267

Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(21) “e-commerce” means the online sale of products and services.

(21) “e-commerce” means the online sale of products and services, ***including any third-party elements needed for the provision of the online sale.***

Or. en